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SPECIFICATIONS

FETISH FANTASY SERIES® 
SONIX SILICONE THRUSTER™

Experience the thrill of hi-speed thrusting! The Sonix Silicone 
Thruster is THE quintessential vibrating “rabbit massager” designed 

mechanism as massage gun therapy, with 3 speeds of “Hi-Velocity” 
thrusting, you’ll get pumped with up to 700 thrusts per minute! 

surround and stimulate your clitoris with sheet-clutching ecstasy! 

not enough, 10 vibration modes at the tip of the thruster are sure to 
 
Made with Elite Silicone™ and designed with a realistic textured 
shaft, the Sonix Silicone Thruster is the one “rabbit vibe” that 
checks all the boxes for ultimate satisfaction. Thrusting will never     
be the same!

Product ships with Travel Lock on for discretion. It will automatically 
unlock upon charging product. Press top 2 buttons for 5 seconds to 
lock/unlock.    

ADDITIONAL PRODUCT FEATURES
• 1-Year Limited Warranty 
• IPX6: Water-Resistant - Protected against high-pressure water   
   streams from any angle. Do not submerge this product in water.
• Elite Silicone Material

• USB magnetic recharging: Charge product using included magnetic  
   charging cord
• Travel Lock

CARE INSTRUCTIONS: Cleanup is a snap after the fun with 
antibacterial cleaner and warm water. 

PACKAGE CONTENTS: (1) Rabbit Thruster & (1) USB 
Magnetic Charging Cord 

FETISH FANTASY SERIES 
SONIX SILICONE 
THRUSTER
SKU PD4565-23

UPC 603912776065
Charging Info
Charge Time: 160 min
Run Time: 60 min
Charger Type: Magnetic/USB A
Pole Distance: 6 mm
Pole Diameter: 3 mm

Product Specs
Width: 1.4 in. (3.5 cm)
Height: 8.7 in. (22 cm)
Insertable Length: 4.9 in. (12.5 cm)
Weight: 0.6 lb. (0.25 kg)
Materials: Silicone & ABS Plastic
Modes: 7+10+10

Flickering Clitoral Stimulation
A “triple threat” 3-tongue flickering 

clit stimulator with 
10 modes teases you beyond 

your wildest imagination!

3 Powerful Motors!

USB Rechargeable
Ready when you are!

 

Magnetic USB charging cord for 
easy recharging anywhere.

NEW Percussion Thrusting
with Flickering and Vibration!
Thrusting will never be the same!
Hi-Velocity thrusting to get you

off faster than ever!

 

 

 
n

g

VIBRATION (3 INTENSITIES + 7 PATTERNS)
Press and hold the VIBRATION button to initiate vibration.
Press again to cycle through 3 intensity modes and 7 vibratio
patterns. Press and hold the button to turn vibrations OFF.

SONIX THRUSTING (3 SPEEDS + 4 PATTERNS)
Press and hold the THRUSTING button to initiate thrusting
motion. Press again to cycle through 3 speeds and 4 thrusting
patterns. Press and hold the button to turn thrusting OFF.

CLIT STIMULATOR (3 INTENSITIES + 7 PATTERNS)
Press and hold the FLICKER button to initiate flickering motion.
Press again to cycle through 3 intensity modes and 7 flickerin
patterns. Press and hold the button to turn flickering OFF.

7 modes of Hi-Velocity thrusting,
extreme 10-mode tongue-licking 
clit stimulation, and 10 modes of 

vibration to make you 
explode in ecstasy!

www.pipedreamproducts.com

Battery Specs
mA:00
Voltage:00
FCC:00
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INSTRUKCE

Bezpečnostní informace
Lithium-iontové baterie jsou vysoce efektivní, ale vyžadují správné zacházení, aby se předešlo rizikům. Nedodržení těchto bezpečnostních 
pokynů může vést k požáru, výbuchu nebo zranění.

Obecná upozornění:
Neroskládejte produkt ani baterii.
Vyhněte se vystavení ohni, teplotám nad 60 °C nebo vodě.
Nepropichujte ani nekrájejte baterii.
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat.

Nouzové situace:
Pokud baterie uniká, vyhněte se kontaktu s pokožkou nebo očima. V případě kontaktu důkladně opláchněte vodou a vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc.
Pokud baterie vydává kouř, jiskry nebo nezvyklé zápachy, přesuňte produkt do bezpečné oblasti a kontaktujte záchranné služby.

Manipulace a používání
Co dělat:
Používejte pouze nabíječku a příslušenství dodané s produktem.
Ujistěte se, že produkt používáte v doporučeném teplotním rozsahu (obvykle 0 °C až 45 °C).
Zacházejte s produktem opatrně, abyste předešli poškození baterie.

Co nedělat:
Neužívejte produkt, pokud je poškozený nebo zduřelý.
Nepokoušejte se opravit baterii.
Vyhněte se používání produktu v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů.

Pokyny pro nabíjení
Používejte dodanou nabíječku nebo kompatibilní nabíječku schválenou výrobcem.
Připojte nabíječku k vhodné elektrické zásuvce.
Nepřeplňujte baterii. Jakmile je baterie plně nabitá, odpojte nabíječku.
Vyhněte se nabíjení při extrémních teplotách (<0 °C nebo >45 °C).

Pokyny pro skladování
Skladujte produkt na chladném, suchém místě, mimo přímé sluneční světlo.
Pro dlouhodobé skladování zajistěte, aby byla baterie nabitá na přibližně 50 %.
Neuchovávejte produkt v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů.

Údržba a péče
Pravidelně kontrolujte produkt a baterii, zda nejeví známky poškození.
Produkt čistěte měkkým suchým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte vodu ani chemické čističe.
Udržujte nabíjecí port bez prachu a nečistot.

Likvidace a recyklace
Lithium-iontové baterie musí být likvidovány v souladu s místními předpisy. Nevyhazujte baterii do domácího odpadu.
Kontaktujte místní recyklační zařízení nebo autorizované sběrné místo pro správnou likvidaci.

Pokud problém přetrvává, kontaktujte zákaznickou podporu.

Kontaktní informace
Pro další pomoc kontaktujte náš tým zákaznické podpory.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webová stránka: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresa: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

Čeština

Uživatelská příručka a bezpečnostní pokyny pro produkty obsahující lithium-iontové baterie

Úvod
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili náš produkt. Tato uživatelská příručka poskytuje základní bezpečnostní informace a pokyny pro používání 
produktů obsahujících lithium-iontové baterie. Před použitím produktu si prosím tuto příručku pečlivě přečtěte, abyste zajistili optimální výkon 
a bezpečnost.

Použití

www.pipedreamproducts.com

ZÁMEK CESTOVÁNÍ:
Chcete-li odemknout funkci, podržte horní a střední tlačítko po dobu 3 sekund. Vibrace a LED světla dvakrát zablikají, což znamená, že 
jednotka je odemčená. Pro zamknutí podržte horní a střední tlačítko po dobu 3 sekund. Vibrace a LED světla jednou zablikají, což znamená, 
že jednotka je zamčená. Jednotka se také automaticky odemkne po odpojení nabíjecího kabelu.

VIBRACE (3 INTENZITY + 7 VZORŮ)
Podržte tlačítko VIBRACE pro zahájení vibrací.
Znovu stiskněte pro přepínání mezi 3 úrovněmi intenzity a 7 vibračními vzory.
Podržte tlačítko pro vypnutí vibrací.

SONIX POSUV (3 RYCHLOSTI + 4 VZORY)
Podržte tlačítko POSUV pro zahájení pohybu.
Znovu stiskněte pro přepínání mezi 3 rychlostmi a 4 vzory pohybu.
Podržte tlačítko pro vypnutí pohybu.

STIMULÁTOR KLITORISU (3 INTENZITY + 7 VZORŮ)
Podržte tlačítko STIMULACE pro zahájení pohybu.
Znovu stiskněte pro přepínání mezi 3 úrovněmi intenzity a 7 vzory stimulace.
Podržte tlačítko pro vypnutí stimulace.

Užívejte si všechny funkce společně nebo samostatně!
Experimentujte a kombinujte funkce pro vytvoření vlastních potěšení. Možnosti jsou nekonečné!

NABÍJECÍ POKYNY:
Váš Silicone Sonix Thruster je snadno nabíjitelný přes USB a je dodáván s magnetickým nabíjecím kabelem. Nabíjení trvá přibližně 160 minut 
a plné nabití vydrží přibližně 60 minut.

POKYNY K ÚDRŽBĚ:
Po použití jednoduše očistěte antibakteriálním čističem a teplou vodou.



INSTRINSTRUKTIONERUCTIONS

Dansk
Brugervejledning og sikkerhedsguide for produkter med lithium-ion batterier
Introduktion
Tak, fordi du har købt vores produkt. Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger og retningslinjer for brug af 
produkter med lithium-ion batterier. Læs denne vejledning grundigt, før du bruger produktet, for at sikre optimal ydeevne og sikkerhed.

Brug

www.pipedreamproducts.com

Sikkerhedsoplysninger
Lithium-ion batterier er meget effektive, men kræver korrekt håndtering for at undgå risici. Hvis disse sikkerhedsanvisninger ikke følges, kan 
det føre til brand, eksplosion eller personskade.

Generelle advarsler:
Skil ikke produktet eller batteriet ad.
Undgå kontakt med ild, temperaturer over 60°C eller vand.
Punkter eller knus ikke batteriet.
Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og kæledyr.

Nødsituationer:
Hvis batteriet lækker, undgå kontakt med hud eller øjne. Skyl grundigt med vand og søg lægehjælp om nødvendigt.
Hvis batteriet udsender røg, gnister eller usædvanlige lugte, flyt produktet til et sikkert sted og kontakt alarmcentralen.

Håndtering og brug
Må:
Brug kun den medfølgende oplader og tilbehør.
Sørg for at bruge produktet inden for det anbefalede temperaturområde (0°C til 45°C).
Håndter produktet forsigtigt for at undgå skader på batteriet.

Må ikke:
Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller oppustet.
Forsøg ikke at reparere batteriet.
Undgå brug i nærheden af brændbare materialer.

Opladningsinstruktioner
Brug den medfølgende oplader eller en kompatibel oplader godkendt af producenten.
Tilslut opladeren til en passende stikkontakt.
Overoplad ikke batteriet. Afbryd opladeren, når batteriet er fuldt opladet.
Undgå opladning ved ekstreme temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Opbevaringsvejledning
Opbevar produktet et køligt, tørt sted væk fra direkte sollys.
Hvis produktet opbevares i længere tid, skal batteriet oplades til ca. 50 %.
Opbevar ikke produktet i nærheden af brændbare materialer.

Vedligeholdelse og pleje
Inspicer regelmæssigt produktet og batteriet for skader.
Rengør produktet med en blød, tør klud. Brug ikke vand eller kemiske rengøringsmidler.
Hold ladeporten fri for støv og snavs.

Bortskaffelse og genbrug
Lithium-ion batterier skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale regler. Smid ikke batteriet i husholdningsaffaldet.
Kontakt din lokale genbrugsstation eller en autoriseret indsamlingspunkt for korrekt bortskaffelse.

Hvis problemet fortsætter, kontakt kundesupport.

Kontaktinformation
For yderligere assistance, kontakt venligst vores kundesupportteam.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Hjemmeside: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REJSELÅS:
For at låse op skal du holde de øverste og midterste knapper nede i 3 sekunder. Vibration og LED-lys vil blinke 2 gange, hvilket indikerer, 
at enheden er låst op. For at låse, hold de øverste og midterste knapper nede i 3 sekunder. Vibration og LED-lys vil blinke 1 gang, hvilket 
betyder, at enheden er låst. Enheden låses også automatisk op, når opladerkablet fjernes.

VIBRATION (3 INTENSITETER + 7 MØNSTRE)
Hold VIBRATION-knappen nede for at starte vibration.
Tryk igen for at skifte mellem 3 intensitetsniveauer og 7 vibrationsmønstre.
Hold knappen nede for at slukke vibrationerne.

SONIX STØD (3 HASTIGHEDER + 4 MØNSTRE)
Hold STØD-knappen nede for at starte bevægelse.
Tryk igen for at skifte mellem 3 hastigheder og 4 mønstre.
Hold knappen nede for at slukke bevægelsen.

KLITORIS STIMULATOR (3 INTENSITETER + 7 MØNSTRE)
Hold STIMULATOR-knappen nede for at starte stimulering.
Tryk igen for at skifte mellem 3 intensitetsniveauer og 7 mønstre.
Hold knappen nede for at slukke stimuleringen.

Nyd alle funktioner sammen eller hver for sig!
Eksperimentér og kombiner funktionerne for at skabe dine egne unikke fornøjelseskombinationer. Mulighederne er uendelige!

OPLADELINGSVEJLEDNING:
Din Silicone Sonix Thruster er USB-genopladelig og leveres med et magnetisk opladerkabel. Opladning tager ca. 160 minutter, og en fuld 
opladning varer ca. 60 minutter.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSESVEJLEDNING:
Rengør let efter brug med antibakteriel rengøringsmiddel og varmt vand.



ANWEISUNGEN

Deutsch
Benutzerhandbuch und Sicherheitsleitfaden für Produkte mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien
Einleitung
Vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts. Dieses Benutzerhandbuch enthält wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen und Nutzungshinweise für 
Produkte mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, um optimale 
Leistung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

Verwendung
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Sicherheitsinformationen
Lithium-Ionen-Batterien sind sehr effizient, erfordern jedoch eine ordnungsgemäße Handhabung, um Risiken zu vermeiden. Das 
Nichtbefolgen dieser Sicherheitsrichtlinien kann zu Feuer, Explosionen oder Verletzungen führen.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise:
Zerlegen Sie das Produkt oder die Batterie nicht. 
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Feuer, Temperaturen über 60 °C oder Wasser.
Durchstechen oder zerquetschen Sie die Batterie nicht.
Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.

Notfälle:
Falls die Batterie ausläuft, vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Haut oder Augen. Spülen Sie im Kontaktfall gründlich mit Wasser und suchen Sie 
einen Arzt auf. Wenn die Batterie Rauch, Funken oder ungewöhnliche Gerüche abgibt, bringen Sie das Produkt an einen sicheren Ort und 
rufen Sie den Notdienst.

Handhabung und Nutzung
Erlaubt:
Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerät und Zubehör.
Achten Sie darauf, das Produkt innerhalb des empfohlenen Temperaturbereichs (0 °C bis 45 °C) zu verwenden.
Gehen Sie sorgfältig mit dem Produkt um, um Schäden an der Batterie zu vermeiden.

Verboten:
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder aufgebläht ist.
Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie zu reparieren.
Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz in der Nähe von entzündlichen Materialien.

Ladeanweisungen
Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte oder ein vom Hersteller zugelassenes Ladegerät.
Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
Laden Sie die Batterie nicht übermäßig auf. Trennen Sie das Ladegerät, sobald die Batterie vollständig geladen ist.
Vermeiden Sie das Laden bei extremen Temperaturen (<0 °C oder >45 °C).

Lagerungsrichtlinien
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, fern von direktem Sonnenlicht.
Laden Sie die Batterie für eine längere Lagerung auf etwa 50 %.
Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Materialien.

Wartung und Pflege
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Produkt und die Batterie auf Schäden.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser oder chemische Reinigungsmittel.
Halten Sie den Ladeanschluss frei von Staub und Schmutz.

Entsorgung und Recycling
Lithium-Ionen-Batterien müssen gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden. Werfen Sie die Batterie nicht in den Hausmüll.
Wenden Sie sich für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung an eine örtliche Recyclingstelle oder eine autorisierte Sammelstelle.

Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Kontaktinformationen
Für weitere Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Kundensupport-Team.
E-Mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webseite: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REISESPERRE:
Zum Entsperren halten Sie die obere und mittlere Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Vibration und LED-Lichter blinken 2 Mal und zeigen an, 
dass das Gerät entsperrt ist. Zum Sperren halten Sie die obere und mittlere Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Vibration und LED-Lichter 
blinken 1 Mal, was anzeigt, dass das Gerät gesperrt ist. Das Gerät entsperrt sich auch automatisch, wenn das Ladekabel entfernt wird.

VIBRATION (3 INTENSITÄTEN + 7 MUSTER)
Halten Sie die VIBRATION-Taste gedrückt, um die Vibration zu starten.
Drücken Sie erneut, um zwischen 3 Intensitätsstufen und 7 Vibrationsmustern zu wechseln.
Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um die Vibrationen auszuschalten.

SONIX-STOSS (3 GESCHWINDIGKEITEN + 4 MUSTER)
Halten Sie die STOSS-Taste gedrückt, um die Stoßbewegung zu starten.
Drücken Sie erneut, um zwischen 3 Geschwindigkeiten und 4 Mustern zu wechseln.
Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um die Stoßbewegung auszuschalten.

KLITORIS-STIMULATOR (3 INTENSITÄTEN + 7 MUSTER)
Halten Sie die STIMULATION-Taste gedrückt, um die Stimulation zu starten.
Drücken Sie erneut, um zwischen 3 Intensitätsstufen und 7 Mustern zu wechseln.
Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um die Stimulation auszuschalten.

Genießen Sie alle Funktionen zusammen oder einzeln!
Experimentieren Sie und kombinieren Sie die Funktionen, um Ihre eigenen Vergnügungskombinationen zu erstellen. Die Möglichkeiten sind 
endlos!

LADEANLEITUNG:
Ihr Silicone Sonix Thruster ist per USB aufladbar und wird mit einem magnetischen Ladekabel geliefert. Das Aufladen dauert ca. 160 Minuten 
und hält nach vollständiger Ladung ca. 60 Minuten.
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Ελληνικά:
Οδηγίες χρήσης και οδηγός ασφαλείας για προϊόντα που περιέχουν μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων
Εισαγωγή
Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το προϊόν μας. Αυτός ο οδηγός χρήσης παρέχει βασικές πληροφορίες ασφαλείας και οδηγίες χρήσης για 
προϊόντα που περιέχουν μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων. Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτόν τον οδηγό πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, για 
να εξασφαλίσετε βέλτιστη απόδοση και ασφάλεια.

Χρήση

Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
Οι μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων είναι εξαιρετικά αποτελεσματικές, αλλά απαιτούν σωστή χειρισμό για την αποφυγή κινδύνων. Η αποτυχία τήρησης 
αυτών των κατευθυντήριων γραμμών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε φωτιά, έκρηξη ή προσωπικό τραυματισμό.

Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις:
Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε το προϊόν ή την μπαταρία.
Αποφύγετε την έκθεση σε φωτιά, θερμοκρασίες άνω των 60°C ή νερό.
Μην τρυπήσετε ή συνθλίψετε την μπαταρία.
Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα.

Καταστάσεις έκτακτης ανάγκης:
Αν η μπαταρία διαρρεύσει, αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε καλά με νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική 
βοήθεια. Αν η μπαταρία εκπέμπει καπνό, σπινθήρες ή ασυνήθιστες οσμές, μεταφέρετε το προϊόν σε ασφαλές μέρος και επικοινωνήστε με τις 
υπηρεσίες έκτακτης ανάγκης.

Χειρισμός και χρήση
Τι να κάνετε:
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον φορτιστή και τα αξεσουάρ που παρέχονται με το προϊόν.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται εντός του συνιστώμενου εύρους θερμοκρασίας (συνήθως από 0°C έως 45°C).
Χειριστείτε το προϊόν με προσοχή για να αποφύγετε τη ζημιά στην μπαταρία.

Τι να μην κάνετε:
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν είναι κατεστραμμένο ή διογκωμένο.
Μην προσπαθήσετε να επισκευάσετε την μπαταρία.
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση του προϊόντος κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά.

Οδηγίες φόρτισης
Χρησιμοποιείτε τον προμηθευμένο φορτιστή ή έναν συμβατό φορτιστή που έχει εγκριθεί από τον κατασκευαστή.
Συνδέστε τον φορτιστή σε κατάλληλη πηγή ρεύματος.
Μην υπερφορτίζετε την μπαταρία. Αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή μόλις η μπαταρία είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη.
Αποφύγετε τη φόρτιση σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες (<0°C ή >45°C).

Οδηγίες αποθήκευσης
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
Για αποθήκευση μεγάλης διάρκειας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία είναι φορτισμένη περίπου στο 50%.
Μην αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά.

Συντήρηση και φροντίδα
Ελέγχετε τακτικά το προϊόν και την μπαταρία για σημάδια φθοράς.
Καθαρίστε το προϊόν με ένα μαλακό, ξηρό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε νερό ή χημικά καθαριστικά.
Κρατήστε τη θύρα φόρτισης καθαρή από σκόνη και υπολείμματα.

Απόρριψη και ανακύκλωση
Οι μπαταρίες λιθίου-ιόντων πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Μην απορρίπτετε την μπαταρία στα οικιακά 
απόβλητα. Επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό κέντρο ανακύκλωσης ή εξουσιοδοτημένο σημείο συλλογής για την σωστή απόρριψη.

Εάν το πρόβλημα συνεχίζεται, επικοινωνήστε με την υποστήριξη πελατών.

Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας
Για περαιτέρω βοήθεια, παρακαλώ επικοινωνήστε με την ομάδα υποστήριξης πελατών μας.
Ηλεκτρονικό ταχυδρομείο: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Ιστοσελίδα: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Διεύθυνση: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑ ΤΑΞΙΔΙΟΥ:
Για να ξεκλειδώσετε τη λειτουργία, κρατήστε πατημένα τα επάνω και μεσαία κουμπιά για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Ο δονητής και τα LED φώτα θα 
αναβοσβήσουν 2 φορές, υποδεικνύοντας ότι η συσκευή είναι ξεκλείδωτη. Για να κλειδώσετε, κρατήστε πατημένα τα επάνω και μεσαία κουμπιά 
για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Ο δονητής και τα LED φώτα θα αναβοσβήσουν 1 φορά, υποδεικνύοντας ότι η συσκευή είναι κλειδωμένη. Η συσκευή θα 
ξεκλειδώνει αυτόματα μετά την αφαίρεση του καλωδίου φόρτισης.

ΔΟΝΗΣΗ (3 ΕΝΤΑΣΕΙΣ + 7 ΜΟΤΙΒΑ)
Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ΔΟΝΗΣΗΣ για να ξεκινήσει η δόνηση.
Πατήστε ξανά για να μεταβείτε σε 3 επίπεδα έντασης και 7 μοτίβα δόνησης.
Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη δόνηση.

ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΡΥΘΜΙΚΗΣ ΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ (3 ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΕΣ + 4 ΜΟΤΙΒΑ)
Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ΘΩΡΑΚΙΣΗΣ για να ξεκινήσει η ρυθμική κίνηση.
Πατήστε ξανά για να εναλλάσσεστε μεταξύ 3 ταχυτήτων και 4 μοτίβων κίνησης.
Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία.

ΔΙΕΓΕΡΤΗΣ ΚΛΕΙΤΟΡΙΔΑΣ (3 ΕΝΤΑΣΕΙΣ + 7 ΜΟΤΙΒΑ)
Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί για να ξεκινήσει η κίνηση διέγερσης.
Πατήστε ξανά για να αλλάξετε μεταξύ 3 επιπέδων έντασης και 7 μοτίβων.
Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία.

Απολαύστε όλες τις λειτουργίες μαζί ή ξεχωριστά!
Πειραματιστείτε και συνδυάστε τις λειτουργίες για να δημιουργήσετε τους δικούς σας συνδυασμούς ευχαρίστησης. Οι δυνατότητες είναι 
ατελείωτες!

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ:
Η Silicone Sonix Thruster είναι εύκολα επαναφορτιζόμενη μέσω USB και συνοδεύεται από μαγνητικό καλώδιο φόρτισης. Η φόρτιση διαρκεί 
περίπου 160 λεπτά και μία πλήρης φόρτιση διαρκεί περίπου 60 λεπτά.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ:
Ο καθαρισμός είναι εύκολος μετά τη χρήση με αντιβακτηριδιακό καθαριστικό και ζεστό νερό.
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Safety Information
Lithium-ion batteries are highly efficient but require proper handling to prevent risks. Failure to follow these safety guidelines can result in 
fire, explosion, or personal injury.
General Warnings:
Do not disassemble the product or the battery.
Avoid exposure to fire, heat above 60°C, or water.
Do not puncture or crush the battery.
Keep away from children and pets.
Emergency Situations:
If the battery leaks, avoid contact with skin or eyes. In case of contact, rinse thoroughly with water and seek medical attention.
If the battery emits smoke, sparks, or unusual odors, move the product to a safe area and contact emergency services.

Handling and Usage
Dos:
Use only the charger and accessories provided with the product.
Ensure the product is used within the recommended temperature range (typically 0°C to 45°C).
Handle the product with care to prevent damage to the battery.
Dont’s:
Do not use the product if it is damaged or swollen.
Do not attempt to repair the battery.
Avoid using the product near flammable materials.

Charging Instructions
Use the supplied charger or a compatible charger approved by the manufacturer.
Connect the charger to a suitable power outlet.
Do not overcharge the battery. Disconnect the charger once the battery is fully charged.
Avoid charging in extreme temperatures (<0°C or >45°C).

Storage Guidelines
Store the product in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.
For extended storage, ensure the battery is charged to approximately 50%.
Do not store the product near flammable materials.

Maintenance and Care
Regularly inspect the product and battery for signs of damage.
Clean the product with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use water or chemical cleaners.
Keep the charging port free of dust and debris.

Disposal and Recycling
Lithium-ion batteries must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the battery in household waste. 
Contact your local recycling facility or authorized collection point for proper disposal.

Troubleshooting

If the issue persists, contact customer support.

Contact Information
For further assistance, please contact our customer support team:
Email: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Website: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Address: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen
 

English

User Manual and Safety Guide for Products Containing Lithium-Ion Batteries

Introduction
Thank you for purchasing our product. This user manual provides essential safety information and usage guidelines for products 
containing lithium-ion batteries. Please read this manual carefully before using the product to ensure optimal performance and safety.

Usage

www.pipedreamproducts.com

TRAVEL LOCK:
To unlock functionality, hold the top and middle buttons for 3 seconds. Vibration and LED lights will blink 2 times, indicating that the 
unit is unlocked. To lock, hold the top and middle buttons for 3 seconds. Vibration and LED lights will blink 1 time, indicating that the 
unit is locked. The unit will also unlock automatically after removing the charging cord.

VIBRATION (3 INTENSITIES + 7 PATTERNS)
Press and hold the VIBRATION button to initiate vibration. 
Press again to cycle through 3 intensity modes and 7 vibration
patterns. Press and hold the button to turn vibrations OFF.
 

SONIX THRUSTING (3 SPEEDS + 4 PATTERNS)
Press and hold the THRUSTING button to initiate thrusting
motion. Press again to cycle through 3 speeds and 4 thrusting
patterns. Press and hold the button to turn thrusting OFF.

CLIT STIMULATOR (3 INTENSITIES + 7 PATTERNS)
Press and hold the FLICKER button to initiate flickering motion.
Press again to cycle through 3 intensity modes and 7 flickering
patterns. Press and hold the button to turn flickering OF

Enjoy all functions together or separately!
Experiment and combine the functions to create your own custom pleasure combinations. The possibilities are endless! 

CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS:
Your Silicone Sonix Thruster is conveniently USB rechargeable and comes with a magnetic charging cord. Charging takes 
approximately 160 minutes, and once fully charged, the charge will last approximately 60 minutes. 

CARE INSTRUCTIONS:
Cleanup is easy after the fun with antibacterial cleaner and warm water.
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Español
Manual de usuario y guía de seguridad para productos con baterías de iones de litio
Introducción
Gracias por adquirir nuestro producto. Este manual de usuario proporciona información esencial de seguridad e instrucciones de uso para 
productos que contienen baterías de iones de litio. Lea atentamente este manual antes de usar el producto para garantizar un rendimiento 
óptimo y un uso seguro.

Uso

Información de seguridad
Las baterías de iones de litio son altamente eficientes, pero requieren un manejo adecuado para evitar riesgos. No seguir estas indicaciones 
de seguridad puede provocar incendios, explosiones o lesiones.

Advertencias generales:
No desmonte el producto ni la batería.
Evite la exposición al fuego, temperaturas superiores a 60°C o el agua.
No perfore ni aplaste la batería.
Manténgala fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.

Situaciones de emergencia:
Si la batería tiene fugas, evite el contacto con la piel o los ojos. En caso de contacto, enjuague abundantemente con agua y busque atención 
médica.
Si la batería emite humo, chispas o un olor inusual, traslade el producto a un lugar seguro y contacte a los servicios de emergencia.

Manejo y uso
Debe:
Utilizar únicamente el cargador y los accesorios proporcionados con el producto.
Asegurarse de que el producto se use dentro del rango de temperatura recomendado (0°C a 45°C).
Manipular el producto con cuidado para evitar daños a la batería.

No debe:
Usar el producto si está dañado o si la batería está hinchada.
Intentar reparar la batería.
Usar el producto cerca de materiales inflamables.

Instrucciones de carga
Utilice el cargador suministrado o un cargador compatible aprobado por el fabricante.
Conecte el cargador a una toma de corriente adecuada.
No sobrecargue la batería. Desconecte el cargador una vez que la batería esté completamente cargada.
Evite cargar la batería en temperaturas extremas (<0°C o >45°C).

Directrices de almacenamiento
Almacene el producto en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos de la luz solar directa.
Para almacenamiento prolongado, cargue la batería hasta aproximadamente un 50 %.
No almacene el producto cerca de materiales inflamables.

Mantenimiento y cuidado
Inspeccione regularmente el producto y la batería en busca de daños.
Limpie el producto con un paño suave y seco. No use agua ni productos químicos de limpieza.
Mantenga el puerto de carga libre de polvo y residuos.

Eliminación y reciclaje
Las baterías de iones de litio deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normativas locales. No las deseche en la basura doméstica.
Contacte con un centro de reciclaje local o un punto de recolección autorizado para su eliminación adecuada.

Si el problema persiste, contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

Información de contacto
Para más ayuda, por favor contacte a nuestro equipo de soporte al cliente.
Correo electrónico: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Sitio web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Dirección: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

BLOQUEO DE VIAJE:
Para desbloquear la función, mantenga presionados los botones superior y medio durante 3 segundos. La vibración y las luces LED 
parpadearán 2 veces, indicando que la unidad está desbloqueada. Para bloquear, mantenga presionados los botones superior y medio 
durante 3 segundos. La vibración y las luces LED parpadearán 1 vez, indicando que la unidad está bloqueada. La unidad también se 
desbloqueará automáticamente después de retirar el cable de carga.

VIBRACIÓN (3 INTENSIDADES + 7 PATRONES)
Mantenga presionado el botón de VIBRACIÓN para iniciar la vibración.
Presione nuevamente para cambiar entre 3 niveles de intensidad y 7 patrones de vibración.
Mantenga presionado el botón para apagar la vibración.

MOVIMIENTO SONIX (3 VELOCIDADES + 4 PATRONES)
Mantenga presionado el botón de MOVIMIENTO para iniciar el movimiento.
Presione nuevamente para cambiar entre 3 velocidades y 4 patrones de movimiento.
Mantenga presionado el botón para apagar el movimiento.

ESTIMULADOR DE CLÍTORIS (3 INTENSIDADES + 7 PATRONES)
Mantenga presionado el botón de ESTIMULACIÓN para iniciar el movimiento.
Presione nuevamente para cambiar entre 3 niveles de intensidad y 7 patrones.
Mantenga presionado el botón para apagar la estimulación.

¡Disfrute de todas las funciones juntas o por separado!
Experimente y combine las funciones para crear sus propias combinaciones de placer. ¡Las posibilidades son infinitas!

INSTRUCCIONES DE CARGA:
El Silicone Sonix Thruster es recargable por USB y viene con un cable de carga magnético. La carga dura aproximadamente 160 minutos y 
una carga completa dura aproximadamente 60 minutos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA:
La limpieza es sencilla después del uso con un limpiador antibacteriano y agua tibia.
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Français
Manuel d'utilisation et guide de sécurité pour les produits contenant des batteries lithium-ion
Introduction
Merci d'avoir acheté notre produit. Ce manuel d'utilisation fournit des informations essentielles sur la sécurité et des instructions 
d'utilisation pour les produits contenant des batteries lithium-ion. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit afin 
d'assurer des performances optimales et une utilisation en toute sécurité.

Utilisation

Informations de sécurité
Les batteries lithium-ion sont très efficaces mais nécessitent une manipulation appropriée pour éviter tout risque. Le non-respect de ces 
consignes de sécurité peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures.

Avertissements généraux :
Ne démontez pas le produit ou la batterie.
Évitez l'exposition au feu, à une température supérieure à 60°C ou à l'eau.
Ne percez pas et n’écrasez pas la batterie.
Gardez hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

Situations d'urgence :
Si la batterie fuit, évitez tout contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, rincez abondamment à l'eau et consultez un médecin.
Si la batterie émet de la fumée, des étincelles ou une odeur inhabituelle, déplacez le produit dans un endroit sûr et contactez les services 
d’urgence.

Manipulation et utilisation
À faire :
Utilisez uniquement le chargeur et les accessoires fournis avec le produit.
Assurez-vous que le produit est utilisé dans la plage de température recommandée (0°C à 45°C).
Manipulez le produit avec soin pour éviter d’endommager la batterie.

À ne pas faire :
N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est endommagé ou si la batterie est gonflée.
N’essayez pas de réparer la batterie.
Évitez d’utiliser le produit à proximité de matériaux inflammables.

Instructions de charge
Utilisez uniquement le chargeur fourni ou un chargeur compatible approuvé par le fabricant.
Branchez le chargeur sur une prise électrique adaptée.
Ne surchargez pas la batterie. Débranchez le chargeur une fois la batterie complètement chargée.
Évitez de charger à des températures extrêmes (<0°C ou >45°C).

Consignes de stockage
Stockez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil.
Pour un stockage prolongé, chargez la batterie à environ 50 %.
Ne stockez pas le produit à proximité de matériaux inflammables.

Entretien et maintenance
Inspectez régulièrement le produit et la batterie pour détecter d’éventuels dommages.
Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon doux et sec. N’utilisez pas d’eau ni de produits chimiques.
Maintenez le port de charge propre et exempt de poussière et de débris.

Élimination et recyclage
Les batteries lithium-ion doivent être éliminées conformément aux réglementations locales. Ne jetez pas la batterie avec les ordures 
ménagères.
Contactez votre centre de recyclage local ou un point de collecte agréé pour une élimination appropriée.

Si le problème persiste, contactez le support client.

Informations de contact
Pour toute assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter notre équipe de support client.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Site web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

VERROUILLAGE DE VOYAGE :
Pour déverrouiller la fonction, maintenez enfoncés les boutons supérieur et central pendant 3 secondes. La vibration et les lumières 
LED clignoteront 2 fois, indiquant que l’appareil est déverrouillé. Pour verrouiller, maintenez les mêmes boutons enfoncés pendant 3 
secondes. La vibration et les lumières LED clignoteront 1 fois, indiquant que l’appareil est verrouillé. L’appareil se déverrouille 
également automatiquement après le retrait du câble de charge.

VIBRATION (3 INTENSITÉS + 7 MODES)
Maintenez le bouton VIBRATION enfoncé pour activer la vibration.
Appuyez de nouveau pour parcourir les 3 niveaux d’intensité et les 7 modes de vibration.
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour arrêter la vibration.

MOUVEMENT SONIX (3 VITESSES + 4 MODES)
Maintenez le bouton MOUVEMENT enfoncé pour activer le mouvement.
Appuyez de nouveau pour parcourir les 3 vitesses et les 4 modes de mouvement.
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour arrêter le mouvement.

STIMULATEUR CLITORIDIEN (3 INTENSITÉS + 7 MODES)
Maintenez le bouton STIMULATION enfoncé pour activer la stimulation.
Appuyez de nouveau pour parcourir les 3 niveaux d’intensité et les 7 modes.
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour arrêter la stimulation.

Profitez de toutes les fonctions ensemble ou séparément !
Expérimentez et combinez les différentes fonctions pour créer vos propres combinaisons de plaisir. Les possibilités sont infinies !

INSTRUCTIONS DE CHARGE :
Votre Silicone Sonix Thruster est rechargeable via USB et est livré avec un câble de charge magnétique. La charge prend environ 160 
minutes et une charge complète dure environ 60 minutes.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN :
Le nettoyage est facile après utilisation avec un nettoyant antibactérien et de l’eau tiède.
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Italiano
Manuale d'uso e guida alla sicurezza per prodotti con batterie agli ioni di litio
Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto. Questo manuale fornisce informazioni essenziali sulla sicurezza e linee guida per l'uso di 
prodotti con batterie agli ioni di litio. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto per garantirne 
prestazioni ottimali e un uso sicuro.

Utilizzo

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Le batterie agli ioni di litio sono altamente efficienti ma richiedono una corretta gestione per prevenire rischi. Il mancato rispetto di queste 
linee guida sulla sicurezza può causare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni personali.

Avvertenze generali:
Non smontare il prodotto o la batteria.
Evitare l’esposizione al fuoco, a temperature superiori a 60°C o all'acqua.
Non perforare né schiacciare la batteria.
Tenere fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.

Situazioni di emergenza:
Se la batteria perde liquido, evitare il contatto con la pelle o gli occhi. In caso di contatto, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua e 
consultare un medico.
Se la batteria emette fumo, scintille o odori insoliti, spostare immediatamente il prodotto in un luogo sicuro e contattare i servizi di 
emergenza.

Gestione e utilizzo
Da fare:
Utilizzare solo il caricatore e gli accessori forniti con il prodotto.
Assicurarsi che il prodotto venga utilizzato nella gamma di temperature consigliata (0°C - 45°C).
Maneggiare il prodotto con cura per evitare danni alla batteria.

Da non fare:
Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato o se la batteria è gonfia.
Non tentare di riparare la batteria.
Evitare di usare il prodotto vicino a materiali infiammabili.

Istruzioni di ricarica
Utilizzare solo il caricatore in dotazione o un caricatore compatibile approvato dal produttore.
Collegare il caricatore a una presa di corrente adeguata.
Non sovraccaricare la batteria. Scollegare il caricatore una volta che la batteria è completamente carica.
Evitare di caricare il prodotto a temperature estreme (<0°C o >45°C).

Linee guida per la conservazione
Conservare il prodotto in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
Per un periodo di conservazione prolungato, caricare la batteria fino a circa il 50%.
Non conservare il prodotto vicino a materiali infiammabili.

Manutenzione e cura
Controllare regolarmente il prodotto e la batteria per rilevare eventuali danni.
Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e asciutto. Non utilizzare acqua o detergenti chimici.
Mantenere la porta di ricarica priva di polvere e detriti.

Smaltimento e riciclaggio
Le batterie agli ioni di litio devono essere smaltite in conformità con le normative locali. Non gettare la batteria nei rifiuti domestici.
Contattare un centro di riciclaggio locale o un punto di raccolta autorizzato per lo smaltimento corretto.

Se il problema persiste, contattare il servizio clienti.

Informazioni di contatto
Per ulteriore assistenza, contatta il nostro team di supporto clienti.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Sito web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Indirizzo: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

BLOCCO DI VIAGGIO:
Per sbloccare la funzione, tenere premuti i pulsanti superiore e centrale per 3 secondi. La vibrazione e le luci LED lampeggeranno 2 
volte, indicando che l’unità è sbloccata. Per bloccare, tenere premuti gli stessi pulsanti per 3 secondi. La vibrazione e le luci LED 
lampeggeranno 1 volta, indicando che l’unità è bloccata. L’unità si sbloccherà automaticamente anche dopo la rimozione del cavo di 
ricarica.

VIBRAZIONE (3 INTENSITÀ + 7 SCHEMI)
Tenere premuto il pulsante VIBRAZIONE per avviare la vibrazione.
Premere nuovamente per passare tra 3 livelli di intensità e 7 schemi di vibrazione.
Tenere premuto il pulsante per spegnere la vibrazione.

MOVIMENTO SONIX (3 VELOCITÀ + 4 SCHEMI)
Tenere premuto il pulsante MOVIMENTO per avviare il movimento.
Premere nuovamente per passare tra 3 velocità e 4 schemi di movimento.
Tenere premuto il pulsante per spegnere il movimento.

STIMOLATORE CLITORIDEO (3 INTENSITÀ + 7 SCHEMI)
Tenere premuto il pulsante STIMOLAZIONE per avviare la stimolazione.
Premere nuovamente per passare tra 3 livelli di intensità e 7 schemi.
Tenere premuto il pulsante per spegnere la stimolazione.

Goditi tutte le funzioni insieme o separatamente!
Sperimenta e combina le funzioni per creare le tue combinazioni di piacere personalizzate. Le possibilità sono infinite!

ISTRUZIONI DI RICARICA:
Il Silicone Sonix Thruster è comodamente ricaricabile tramite USB ed è fornito con un cavo di ricarica magnetico. La ricarica dura circa 
160 minuti e una carica completa dura circa 60 minuti.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA:
Dopo l’uso, pulire facilmente con un detergente antibatterico e acqua tiepida.
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Magyar:
Felhasználói kézikönyv és biztonsági útmutató lítium-ion akkumulátoros termékekhez
Bevezetés
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket. Ez a felhasználói kézikönyv alapvető biztonsági információkat és használati útmutatásokat 
tartalmaz lítium-ion akkumulátoros termékekhez. Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen a kézikönyvet a termék optimális teljesítménye és 
biztonsága érdekében.

Használat

Biztonsági információk
A lítium-ion akkumulátorok rendkívül hatékonyak, de megfelelő kezelést igényelnek a kockázatok megelőzése érdekében. A biztonsági 
előírások be nem tartása tűzhöz, robbanáshoz vagy személyi sérüléshez vezethet.

Általános figyelmeztetések:
Ne szerelje szét a terméket vagy az akkumulátort.
Kerülje a tűz, 60°C feletti hő vagy víz hatását.
Ne szúrja meg és ne törje össze az akkumulátort.
Tartsa távol gyermekektől és háziállatoktól.

Vészhelyzetek:
Ha az akkumulátor szivárog, kerülje a bőrrel vagy szemmel való érintkezést. Ha érintkezik vele, alaposan öblítse le vízzel és forduljon 
orvoshoz.
Ha az akkumulátor füstöt, szikrákat vagy szokatlan szagokat bocsát ki, helyezze a terméket biztonságos helyre és értesítse a 
mentőszolgálatot.

Kezelés és használat
Tennivalók:
Csak a termékhez mellékelt töltőt és tartozékokat használja.
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a terméket a javasolt hőmérsékleti tartományban használja (általában 0°C és 45°C között).
Használja a terméket gondosan, hogy elkerülje az akkumulátor sérülését.

Ne tegye:
Ne használja a terméket, ha az sérült vagy megduzzadt.
Ne próbálja megjavítani az akkumulátort.
Kerülje a termék használatát gyúlékony anyagok közelében.

Töltési utasítások
Használja a mellékelt töltőt, vagy a gyártó által jóváhagyott kompatibilis töltőt.
Csatlakoztassa a töltőt megfelelő áramforráshoz.
Ne töltse túl az akkumulátort. Húzza ki a töltőt, amint az akkumulátor teljesen fel van töltve.
Kerülje a töltést szélsőséges hőmérsékleten (<0°C vagy >45°C).

Tárolási irányelvek
Tárolja a terméket hűvös, száraz helyen, közvetlen napfénytől távol.
Hosszú távú tárolás esetén győződjön meg arról, hogy az akkumulátor körülbelül 50%-os töltöttségi szinten van.
Ne tárolja a terméket gyúlékony anyagok közelében.

Karbantartás és ápolás
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a terméket és az akkumulátort sérülés jeleiért.
Tisztítsa meg a terméket puha, száraz ruhával. Ne használjon vizet vagy vegyi tisztítószereket.
Tartsa tisztán a töltőport, hogy elkerülje a port és törmeléket.

Ártalmatlanítás és újrahasznosítás
A lítium-ion akkumulátorokat a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. Ne dobja el az akkumulátort háztartási hulladékként.
Forduljon helyi újrahasznosító létesítményhez vagy engedélyezett gyűjtőponthoz a megfelelő ártalmatlanítás érdekében.

Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, lépjen kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal.

Kapcsolati információk
További segítségért kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba ügyfélszolgálati csapatunkkal.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Weboldal: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Cím: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

UTAZÁSI ZÁR:
A funkció feloldásához tartsa lenyomva a felső és a középső gombot 3 másodpercig. A rezgés és a LED-lámpák 2-szer villognak, 
jelezve, hogy az eszköz fel van oldva. A zároláshoz tartsa lenyomva ugyanezeket a gombokat 3 másodpercig. A rezgés és a 
LED-lámpák 1-szer villognak, jelezve, hogy az eszköz zárolva van. Az eszköz automatikusan feloldódik a töltőkábel eltávolítása után.

REZGÉS (3 ERŐSSÉG + 7 MINTA)
Tartsa lenyomva a REZGÉS gombot a rezgés elindításához.
Nyomja meg újra a 3 intenzitási szint és 7 rezgési minta közötti váltáshoz.
Tartsa lenyomva a gombot a rezgés kikapcsolásához.

SONIX LÖKÉS (3 SEBESSÉG + 4 MINTA)
Tartsa lenyomva a LÖKÉS gombot a mozgás elindításához.
Nyomja meg újra a 3 sebességi szint és 4 mozgásminta közötti váltáshoz.
Tartsa lenyomva a gombot a mozgás kikapcsolásához.

KLITORISZ STIMULÁTOR (3 ERŐSSÉG + 7 MINTA)
Tartsa lenyomva a STIMULÁTOR gombot az indításhoz.
Nyomja meg újra a 3 intenzitási szint és 7 minta közötti váltáshoz.
Tartsa lenyomva a gombot a kikapcsoláshoz.

Élvezze az összes funkciót együtt vagy külön-külön!
Kísérletezzen és kombinálja a funkciókat saját, egyedi élvezetkombinációk létrehozásához. A lehetőségek végtelenek!

TÖLTÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK:
A Silicone Sonix Thruster könnyen újratölthető USB-n keresztül, és mágneses töltőkábellel érkezik. A töltés körülbelül 160 percet vesz 
igénybe, és teljes feltöltés után körülbelül 60 percig tart.

TISZTÍTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK:
A használat után egyszerűen tisztítsa meg antibakteriális tisztítószerrel és meleg vízzel.
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Nederlands
Gebruikershandleiding en Veiligheidsgids voor Producten met Lithium-Ion Batterijen
Inleiding
Bedankt voor de aankoop van ons product. Deze gebruikershandleiding bevat essentiële veiligheidsinformatie en gebruiksrichtlijnen voor 
producten met lithium-ion batterijen. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt om optimale prestaties en veiligheid 
te garanderen.

Gebruik

Veiligheidsinformatie
Lithium-ion batterijen zijn zeer efficiënt, maar vereisen een correcte behandeling om risico's te vermijden. Het niet volgen van deze richtlijnen 
kan leiden tot brand, explosies of persoonlijk letsel.

Algemene waarschuwingen:

Demonteer het product of de batterij niet.
Vermijd blootstelling aan vuur, temperaturen boven 60°C of water.
Prik niet in de batterij en verpletter deze niet.
Buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden.

Noodsituaties:
Als de batterij lekt, vermijd dan contact met huid of ogen. Spoel bij contact grondig met water en raadpleeg een arts.
Als de batterij rook, vonken of ongebruikelijke geuren afgeeft, verplaats het product dan naar een veilige plek en neem contact op met de 
hulpdiensten.

Gebruik en hantering
Toegestaan:
Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde oplader en accessoires.
Zorg ervoor dat het product binnen het aanbevolen temperatuurbereik (0°C tot 45°C) wordt gebruikt.
Behandel het product voorzichtig om schade aan de batterij te voorkomen.

Niet toegestaan:
Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd of opgezwollen is.
Probeer de batterij niet te repareren.
Vermijd gebruik in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.

Oplaadinstructies
Gebruik de meegeleverde oplader of een door de fabrikant goedgekeurde oplader.
Sluit de oplader aan op een geschikt stopcontact.
Laad de batterij niet te lang op. Koppel de oplader los zodra de batterij volledig is opgeladen.
Vermijd opladen bij extreme temperaturen (<0°C of >45°C).

Opslagrichtlijnen
Bewaar het product op een koele, droge plaats uit direct zonlicht.
Laad de batterij voor langdurige opslag tot ongeveer 50% op.
Bewaar het product niet in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.

Onderhoud en verzorging
Controleer regelmatig of het product en de batterij beschadigd zijn.
Reinig het product met een zachte, droge doek. Gebruik geen water of chemische reinigingsmiddelen.
Houd de oplaadpoort vrij van stof en vuil.

Afvalverwerking en recycling
Lithium-ion batterijen moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de lokale regelgeving. Gooi de batterij niet bij het huishoudelijk afval.
Neem contact op met een plaatselijke recyclingfaciliteit of een erkend inzamelpunt voor correcte verwijdering.

Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice.

Contactgegevens
Voor verdere hulp kunt u contact opnemen met ons klantenserviceteam.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Website: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adres: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REISVERGRENDELING:
Om de functie te ontgrendelen, houd de bovenste en middelste knoppen 3 seconden ingedrukt. De trilling en LED-lampjes knipperen 2 keer, 
wat aangeeft dat het apparaat is ontgrendeld. Om te vergrendelen, houd dezelfde knoppen 3 seconden ingedrukt. De trilling en LED-lampjes 
knipperen 1 keer, wat aangeeft dat het apparaat is vergrendeld. Het apparaat wordt ook automatisch ontgrendeld na het verwijderen van de 
oplaadkabel.

TRILLING (3 INTENSITEITEN + 7 PATRONEN)
Houd de TRILLING-knop ingedrukt om de trilling te starten.
Druk opnieuw om te schakelen tussen 3 intensiteitsniveaus en 7 trilpatronen.
Houd de knop ingedrukt om de trillingen uit te schakelen.

SONIX STOTEN (3 SNELHEDEN + 4 PATRONEN)
Houd de STOTEN-knop ingedrukt om de stootbeweging te starten.
Druk opnieuw om te schakelen tussen 3 snelheden en 4 stootpatronen.
Houd de knop ingedrukt om de beweging uit te schakelen.

CLITORISSTIMULATOR (3 INTENSITEITEN + 7 PATRONEN)
Houd de STIMULATIE-knop ingedrukt om de beweging te starten.
Druk opnieuw om te schakelen tussen 3 intensiteitsniveaus en 7 stimulatiepatronen.
Houd de knop ingedrukt om de stimulatie uit te schakelen.

Geniet van alle functies samen of afzonderlijk!
Experimenteer en combineer de functies om je eigen unieke genotscombinaties te creëren. De mogelijkheden zijn eindeloos!

OPLAADINSTRUCTIES:
Je Silicone Sonix Thruster is eenvoudig oplaadbaar via USB en wordt geleverd met een magnetische oplaadkabel. Opladen duurt ongeveer 160 
minuten en een volledige lading gaat ongeveer 60 minuten mee.

SCHOONMAAKINSTRUCTIES:
Na gebruik eenvoudig schoonmaken met antibacteriële reiniger en warm water.
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Norsk:

Brukermanual og sikkerhetsveiledning for produkter som inneholder litium-ion-batterier

Introduksjon
Takk for at du kjøpte produktet vårt. Denne brukermanualen gir viktige sikkerhetsinformasjon og bruksretningslinjer for produkter som 
inneholder litium-ion-batterier. Vennligst les denne manualen nøye før du bruker produktet for å sikre optimal ytelse og sikkerhet.

Bruk

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Litium-ion-batterier er svært effektive, men krever riktig håndtering for å unngå risiko. Unnlatelse av å følge disse sikkerhetsretningslinjene 
kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller personskader.

Generelle advarsler:
Ikke demonter produktet eller batteriet.
Unngå eksponering for brann, temperaturer over 60°C eller vann.
Ikke stikk hull på eller knus batteriet.
Hold produktet unna barn og kjæledyr.

Nødsituasjoner:
Hvis batteriet lekker, unngå kontakt med hud eller øyne. Ved kontakt, skyll grundig med vann og søk medisinsk hjelp.
Hvis batteriet avgir røyk, gnister eller uvanlige lukter, flytt produktet til et trygt område og kontakt nødetatene.

Håndtering og bruk
Hva du skal gjøre:
Bruk kun laderen og tilbehøret som følger med produktet.
Sørg for at produktet brukes innenfor det anbefalte temperaturområdet (vanligvis 0°C til 45°C).
Håndter produktet forsiktig for å unngå skade på batteriet.

Hva du ikke skal gjøre:
Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller utvidet.
Ikke prøv å reparere batteriet.
Unngå å bruke produktet nær brennbare materialer.

Ladeinstruksjoner
Bruk den medfølgende laderen eller en kompatibel lader godkjent av produsenten.
Koble laderen til en passende strømkilde.
Ikke overlad batteriet. Koble fra laderen når batteriet er fulladet.
Unngå å lade ved ekstreme temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Lagringsretningslinjer
Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig, tørt sted, bort fra direkte sollys.
Ved langtidslagring, sørg for at batteriet er ladet til omtrent 50%.
Ikke oppbevar produktet nær brennbare materialer.

Vedlikehold og pleie
Inspiser jevnlig produktet og batteriet for tegn på skade.
Rengjør produktet med en myk, tørr klut. Bruk ikke vann eller kjemiske rengjøringsmidler.
Hold ladeporten fri for støv og rusk.

Avfallshåndtering og resirkulering
Litium-ion-batterier må kastes i henhold til lokale forskrifter. Ikke kast batteriet i husholdningsavfall.
Kontakt ditt lokale resirkuleringsanlegg eller autorisert innsamlingspunkt for korrekt avhending.

Hvis problemet vedvarer, kontakt kundestøtte.

Kontaktinformasjon
For ytterligere assistanse, vennligst kontakt vårt kundestøtteteam.
E-post: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Nettside: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresse: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

REISELÅS:
For å låse opp funksjonen, hold de øvre og midtre knappene inne i 3 sekunder. Vibrasjon og LED-lys vil blinke 2 ganger, noe som 
indikerer at enheten er låst opp. For å låse enheten, hold de samme knappene inne i 3 sekunder. Vibrasjon og LED-lys vil blinke 1 
gang, noe som indikerer at enheten er låst. Enheten låses også automatisk opp når ladekabelen fjernes.

VIBRASJON (3 NIVÅER + 7 MØNSTRE)
Hold inne VIBRASJON-knappen for å starte vibrasjon.
Trykk igjen for å bla gjennom 3 intensitetsnivåer og 7 vibrasjonsmønstre.
Hold knappen inne for å slå av vibrasjon.

SONIX-STØT (3 HASTIGHETER + 4 MØNSTRE)
Hold inne STØT-knappen for å starte bevegelsen.
Trykk igjen for å bytte mellom 3 hastigheter og 4 støtmønstre.
Hold knappen inne for å slå av bevegelsen.

KLITORISSTIMULATOR (3 NIVÅER + 7 MØNSTRE)
Hold inne STIMULATOR-knappen for å starte stimuleringen.
Trykk igjen for å bla gjennom 3 intensitetsnivåer og 7 mønstre.
Hold knappen inne for å slå av stimuleringen.

Nyt alle funksjoner sammen eller separat!
Eksperimenter og kombiner funksjonene for å lage dine egne nytelseskombinasjoner. Mulighetene er uendelige!

LADEINSTRUKSJONER:
Din Silicone Sonix Thruster er USB-oppladbar og leveres med en magnetisk ladekabel. Lading tar omtrent 160 minutter, og en full 
ladning varer i omtrent 60 minutter.

RENGJØRINGSINSTRUKSJONER:
Rengjør enkelt etter bruk med antibakteriell rengjøringsmiddel og varmt vann.



INSTRUKCJE

www.pipedreamproducts.com

Polski:
Instrukcja obsługi i przewodnik bezpieczeństwa dla produktów zawierających akumulatory litowo-jonowe 
Wstęp
Dziękujemy za zakup naszego produktu. Ta instrukcja obsługi zawiera istotne informacje o bezpieczeństwie oraz wytyczne dotyczące 
użytkowania produktów zawierających akumulatory litowo-jonowe. Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją przed użyciem 
produktu, aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność i bezpieczeństwo.

Użycie

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe są bardzo wydajne, ale wymagają odpowiedniego traktowania w celu uniknięcia ryzyka. Niedopełnienie tych 
zaleceń może skutkować pożarem, wybuchem lub uszkodzeniem ciała.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia:
Nie demontować produktu ani akumulatora.
Unikać narażenia na ogień, temperatury powyżej 60°C lub wodę.
Nie nakłuwać ani nie zgniatać akumulatora.
Przechowywać z dala od dzieci i zwierząt.

Sytuacje awaryjne:
Jeśli akumulator wycieka, unikaj kontaktu ze skórą lub oczami. W przypadku kontaktu dokładnie przepłucz wodą i skonsultuj się z lekarzem.
Jeśli akumulator emituje dym, iskry lub dziwne zapachy, przesuń produkt w bezpieczne miejsce i skontaktuj się z odpowiednimi służbami 
ratunkowymi.

Obsługa i użytkowanie
Zalecane działania:
Używaj wyłącznie ładowarki i akcesoriów dostarczonych z produktem.
Upewnij się, że produkt jest używany w zalecanym zakresie temperatur (zwykle od 0°C do 45°C).
Obsługuj produkt ostrożnie, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia akumulatora.

Zakazane działania:
Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jest uszkodzony lub spuchnięty.
Nie próbuj naprawiać akumulatora.
Unikaj używania produktu w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych.

Instrukcje ładowania
Używaj dostarczonej ładowarki lub kompatybilnej ładowarki zatwierdzonej przez producenta.
Podłącz ładowarkę do odpowiedniego źródła zasilania.
Nie przeładowuj akumulatora. Odłącz ładowarkę, gdy akumulator jest w pełni naładowany.
Unikaj ładowania w skrajnych temperaturach (<0°C lub >45°C).

Wytyczne przechowywania
Przechowuj produkt w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.
W przypadku długoterminowego przechowywania upewnij się, że akumulator jest naładowany do około 50%.
Nie przechowuj produktu w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych.

Konserwacja i pielęgnacja
Regularnie sprawdzaj produkt i akumulator pod kątem uszkodzeń.
Czyść produkt miękką, suchą szmatką. Nie używaj wody ani środków chemicznych.
Utrzymuj port ładowania w czystości, wolny od kurzu i zanieczyszczeń.

Utylizacja i recykling
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe należy usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie wyrzucaj akumulatora do odpadów komunalnych.
Skontaktuj się z lokalnym zakładem recyklingu lub autoryzowanym punktem zbiórki, aby prawidłowo zutylizować akumulator.

Jeśli problem będzie się utrzymywał, skontaktuj się z pomocą techniczną.

Informacje kontaktowe
Aby uzyskać dalszą pomoc, skontaktuj się z naszym zespołem wsparcia klienta.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Strona internetowa: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adres: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

BLOKADA PODRÓŻNA:
Aby odblokować funkcję, przytrzymaj górny i środkowy przycisk przez 3 sekundy. Wibracja i diody LED zamigają 2 razy, sygnalizując 
odblokowanie urządzenia. Aby zablokować, przytrzymaj te same przyciski przez 3 sekundy. Wibracja i diody LED zamigają 1 raz, co oznacza, 
że urządzenie jest zablokowane. Urządzenie automatycznie odblokuje się po odłączeniu kabla ładującego.

WSTRZĄSY (3 POZIOMY + 7 WZORÓW)
Przytrzymaj przycisk WSTRZĄSÓW, aby rozpocząć wibracje.
Naciśnij ponownie, aby przełączać się między 3 poziomami intensywności i 7 wzorami wibracji.
Przytrzymaj przycisk, aby wyłączyć wibracje.

RUCHE SONIX (3 PRĘDKOŚCI + 4 WZORY)
Przytrzymaj przycisk RUCHU, aby uruchomić ruch posuwisty.
Naciśnij ponownie, aby przełączać się między 3 prędkościami i 4 wzorami ruchu.
Przytrzymaj przycisk, aby wyłączyć ruch.

STYMULATOR ŁECHTACZKI (3 POZIOMY + 7 WZORÓW)
Przytrzymaj przycisk STYMULACJI, aby uruchomić funkcję.
Naciśnij ponownie, aby przełączać się między 3 poziomami intensywności i 7 wzorami.
Przytrzymaj przycisk, aby wyłączyć stymulację.

Ciesz się wszystkimi funkcjami razem lub osobno!
Eksperymentuj i łącz funkcje, aby stworzyć własne kombinacje przyjemności. Możliwości są nieograniczone!

INSTRUKCJE ŁADOWANIA:
Twój Silicone Sonix Thruster jest łatwy do ładowania przez USB i jest wyposażony w magnetyczny kabel ładujący. Pełne ładowanie trwa około 
160 minut i wystarcza na około 60 minut użytkowania.

INSTRUKCJE CZYSZCZENIA:
Po użyciu łatwo oczyścić urządzenie środkiem antybakteryjnym i ciepłą wodą.
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Română:
Manual de utilizare și ghid de siguranță pentru produsele care conțin baterii litiu-ion
Introducere
Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea produsului nostru. Acest manual de utilizare oferă informații esențiale despre siguranță și recomandări de 
utilizare pentru produsele care conțin baterii litiu-ion. Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual înainte de a utiliza produsul pentru a asigura 
performanța optimă și siguranța.

Utilizare

Informații de siguranță
Bateriile litiu-ion sunt foarte eficiente, dar necesită o manipulare corectă pentru a preveni riscurile. Nerespectarea acestor recomandări de 
siguranță poate duce la incendiu, explozie sau vătămări corporale.

Avertismente generale:
Nu desfaceți produsul sau bateria.
Evitați expunerea la foc, temperaturi mai mari de 60°C sau apă.
Nu perforați și nu zdrobiți bateria.
Țineți produsul departe de copii și animale de companie.

Situații de urgență:
Dacă bateria se scurge, evitați contactul cu pielea sau ochii. În caz de contact, clătiți bine cu apă și solicitați ajutor medical.
Dacă bateria emite fum, scântei sau mirosuri neobișnuite, mutați produsul într-o zonă sigură și contactați serviciile de urgență.

Manipularea și utilizarea produsului
Ce să faceți:
Folosiți doar încărcătorul și accesoriile furnizate împreună cu produsul.
Asigurați-vă că produsul este utilizat în intervalul de temperatură recomandat (de obicei între 0°C și 45°C).
Manipulați produsul cu grijă pentru a evita deteriorarea bateriei.

Ce să nu faceți:
Nu utilizați produsul dacă este deteriorat sau umflat.
Nu încercați să reparați bateria.
Evitați utilizarea produsului în apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Instrucțiuni de încărcare
Utilizați doar încărcătorul furnizat sau un încărcător compatibil aprobat de producător.
Conectați încărcătorul la o priză de alimentare adecvată.
Nu suprasolicitați bateria. Deconectați încărcătorul atunci când bateria este complet încărcată.
Evitați încărcarea în condiții de temperaturi extreme (<0°C sau >45°C).

Recomandări pentru depozitare
Depozitați produsul într-un loc răcoros și uscat, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui.
Pentru depozitarea pe termen lung, asigurați-vă că bateria este încărcată aproximativ la 50%.
Nu depozitați produsul în apropierea materialelor inflamabile.

Întreținere și îngrijire
Verificați regulat produsul și bateria pentru semne de deteriorare.
Curățați produsul cu o cârpă moale și uscată. Nu utilizați apă sau produse de curățare chimice.
Mențineți portul de încărcare curat și lipsit de praf și resturi.

Dezactivare și reciclare
Bateriile litiu-ion trebuie eliminate conform reglementărilor locale. Nu aruncați bateria la gunoiul menajer.
Contactați centrul local de reciclare sau un punct de colectare autorizat pentru a o elimina corespunzător.

Dacă problema persistă, contactați suportul clienți.

Informații de contact
Pentru asistență suplimentară, vă rugăm să contactați echipa noastră de suport pentru clienți.
E-mail: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Site web: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adresă: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

BLOCATOR DE CĂLĂTORIE:
Pentru a debloca funcția, țineți apăsate butoanele de sus și din mijloc timp de 3 secunde. Vibrațiile și luminile LED vor clipi de 2 ori, indicând 
că dispozitivul este deblocat. Pentru a-l bloca, țineți apăsate aceleași butoane timp de 3 secunde. Vibrațiile și luminile LED vor clipi o dată, 
indicând că dispozitivul este blocat. De asemenea, dispozitivul se va debloca automat după îndepărtarea cablului de încărcare.

VIBRAȚIE (3 INTENSITĂȚI + 7 MODELE)
Țineți apăsat butonul VIBRAȚIE pentru a porni vibrațiile.
Apăsați din nou pentru a comuta între 3 niveluri de intensitate și 7 modele de vibrații.
Țineți apăsat butonul pentru a opri vibrațiile.

MIȘCARE SONIX (3 VITEZE + 4 MODELE)
Țineți apăsat butonul MIȘCARE pentru a începe mișcarea de împingere.
Apăsați din nou pentru a comuta între 3 viteze și 4 modele de mișcare.
Țineți apăsat butonul pentru a opri mișcarea.

STIMULATOR CLITORIDIAN (3 INTENSITĂȚI + 7 MODELE)
Țineți apăsat butonul STIMULARE pentru a porni mișcarea.
Apăsați din nou pentru a comuta între 3 niveluri de intensitate și 7 modele de stimulare.
Țineți apăsat butonul pentru a opri stimularea.

Bucurați-vă de toate funcțiile împreună sau separat!
Experimentați și combinați funcțiile pentru a crea propriile combinații de plăcere. Posibilitățile sunt nelimitate!

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNCĂRCARE:
Dispozitivul Silicone Sonix Thruster este reîncărcabil prin USB și vine cu un cablu de încărcare magnetic. Încărcarea durează aproximativ 160 
de minute, iar o încărcare completă durează aproximativ 60 de minute.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNGRIJIRE:
Curățați cu ușurință dispozitivul după utilizare cu un detergent antibacterian și apă caldă.
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Русский
Руководство пользователя и инструкция по безопасности для изделий с литий-ионными аккумуляторами
Введение
Благодарим вас за покупку нашего продукта. В данном руководстве содержится важная информация по безопасности и рекомендации по 
использованию изделий с литий-ионными аккумуляторами. Пожалуйста, внимательно ознакомьтесь с этим руководством перед 
использованием продукта, чтобы обеспечить его оптимальную работу и безопасность.

Использование

Информация по безопасности
Литий-ионные аккумуляторы обладают высокой эффективностью, но требуют правильного обращения во избежание рисков. 
Несоблюдение данных рекомендаций может привести к возгоранию, взрыву или получению травм.

Общие предупреждения:
Не разбирайте изделие или аккумулятор.
Избегайте контакта с огнём, температуры выше 60°C или водой.
Не прокалывайте и не раздавливайте аккумулятор.
Храните в недоступном для детей и животных месте.

Чрезвычайные ситуации:
При утечке аккумулятора избегайте контакта с кожей и глазами. В случае контакта тщательно промойте водой и обратитесь за 
медицинской помощью.
Если аккумулятор выделяет дым, искры или необычные запахи, перенесите изделие в безопасное место и вызовите экстренные 
службы.

Обращение и использование
Разрешается:
Используйте только зарядное устройство и аксессуары, поставляемые с изделием.
Эксплуатируйте изделие в рекомендованном температурном диапазоне (0°C – 45°C).
Обращайтесь с изделием осторожно, чтобы избежать повреждения аккумулятора.

Запрещается:
Использовать изделие, если оно повреждено или аккумулятор вздулся.
Пытаться ремонтировать аккумулятор.
Использовать изделие рядом с легковоспламеняющимися материалами.

Инструкция по зарядке
Используйте только оригинальное зарядное устройство или одобренное производителем совместимое зарядное устройство.
Подключайте зарядное устройство к соответствующей розетке.
Не перезаряжайте аккумулятор. Отключайте зарядное устройство после полной зарядки.
Избегайте зарядки при экстремальных температурах (<0°C или >45°C).

Правила хранения
Храните изделие в прохладном, сухом месте, вдали от прямых солнечных лучей.
При длительном хранении заряжайте аккумулятор примерно до 50%.
Не храните изделие рядом с легковоспламеняющимися материалами.

Уход и обслуживание
Регулярно проверяйте изделие и аккумулятор на наличие повреждений.
Очищайте изделие мягкой, сухой тканью. Не используйте воду или химические чистящие средства.
Держите зарядный разъём в чистоте, удаляя пыль и грязь.

Утилизация и переработка
Литий-ионные аккумуляторы должны утилизироваться в соответствии с местными нормами. Не выбрасывайте аккумулятор в бытовые 
отходы.
Обратитесь в местный центр переработки или уполномоченный пункт сбора отходов для надлежащей утилизации.

Если проблема не устраняется, свяжитесь с нашей службой поддержки.

Контактная информация
Для получения дополнительной помощи, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей службой поддержки клиентов.
Электронная почта: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Веб-сайт: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Адрес: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

ДОРОЖНАЯ БЛОКИРОВКА:
Чтобы разблокировать устройство, удерживайте верхнюю и среднюю кнопки в течение 3 секунд. Вибрация и светодиоды мигнут 2 раза, 
указывая на разблокировку. Чтобы заблокировать, удерживайте те же кнопки 3 секунды. Вибрация и светодиоды мигнут 1 раз, 
указывая на блокировку. Устройство также автоматически разблокируется после отключения зарядного кабеля.

ВИБРАЦИЯ (3 УРОВНЯ + 7 РЕЖИМОВ)
Удерживайте кнопку ВИБРАЦИИ, чтобы включить вибрацию.
Нажимайте повторно для переключения между 3 уровнями интенсивности и 7 режимами вибрации.
Удерживайте кнопку, чтобы выключить вибрацию.

ПОРШНЕВОЕ ДВИЖЕНИЕ SONIX (3 СКОРОСТИ + 4 РЕЖИМА)
Удерживайте кнопку ДВИЖЕНИЯ, чтобы включить поршневое движение.
Нажимайте повторно для переключения между 3 скоростями и 4 режимами движения.
Удерживайте кнопку, чтобы выключить движение.

СТИМУЛЯТОР КЛИТОРА (3 УРОВНЯ + 7 РЕЖИМОВ)
Удерживайте кнопку СТИМУЛЯЦИИ, чтобы включить движение.
Нажимайте повторно для переключения между 3 уровнями интенсивности и 7 режимами стимуляции.
Удерживайте кнопку, чтобы выключить стимуляцию.

Наслаждайтесь всеми функциями вместе или по отдельности!
Экспериментируйте и комбинируйте функции, чтобы создать собственные сочетания удовольствия. Возможности безграничны!

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЗАРЯДКЕ:
Ваш Silicone Sonix Thruster заряжается через USB и поставляется с магнитным зарядным кабелем. Полная зарядка занимает около 160 
минут и длится примерно 60 минут.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО УХОДУ:
После использования легко очищается антибактериальным средством и теплой водой.
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Suomi:
Käyttöohjeet ja turvaohjeet litiumioniakkuja sisältäville tuotteille
Johdanto
Kiitos, että ostit tuotteemme. Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita ja käyttöohjeita litiumioniakkuja sisältäville 
tuotteille. Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä optimaalisen suorituskyvyn ja turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.

Käyttö

Turvallisuusohjeet
Litiumioniakut ovat erittäin tehokkaita, mutta ne vaativat oikeanlaista käsittelyä riskien estämiseksi. Näiden turvallisuusohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa tulipaloon, räjähdykseen tai henkilövahinkoihin.

Yleiset varoitukset:
Älä purkaa tuotetta tai akkua.
Vältä altistumista tulelle, yli 60 °C lämpötiloille tai vedelle.
Älä puhkaise tai murskaa akkua.
Pidä tuote poissa lasten ja lemmikkieläinten ulottuvilta.

Hätätilanteet:
Jos akku vuotaa, vältä kosketusta ihon tai silmien kanssa. Jos kosketusta tapahtuu, huuhtele runsaalla vedellä ja hae lääkärin apua.
Jos akku päästää savua, kipinöitä tai epätavallisia hajuja, siirrä tuote turvalliseen paikkaan ja ota yhteyttä hätäpalveluihin.

Käsittely ja käyttö
Tehtävät:
Käytä vain tuotteen mukana toimitettua laturia ja tarvikkeita.
Varmista, että tuotetta käytetään suositellussa lämpötila-alueessa (yleensä 0 °C – 45 °C).
Käsittele tuotetta varoen, jotta akku ei vahingoitu.

Älä tee seuraavaa:
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai turvonnut.
Älä yritä korjata akkua.
Vältä tuotteen käyttöä palavien materiaalien läheisyydessä.

Latausohjeet
Käytä mukana toimitettua laturia tai valmistajan hyväksymää yhteensopivaa laturia.
Kytke laturi sopivaan pistorasiaan.
Älä ylikuormita akkua. Irrota laturi, kun akku on täysin ladattu.
Vältä lataamista äärimmäisissä lämpötiloissa (<0 °C tai >45 °C).

Säilytysohjeet
Säilytä tuote viileässä, kuivassa paikassa, suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna.
Pitkäaikaista säilytystä varten varmista, että akku on ladattu noin 50 %:iin.
Älä säilytä tuotetta palavien materiaalien läheisyydessä.

Huolto ja hoito
Tarkista säännöllisesti tuote ja akku vaurioiden varalta.
Puhdista tuote pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla. Älä käytä vettä tai kemiallisia puhdistusaineita.
Pidä latausportti puhtaana pölystä ja roskista.

Hävittäminen ja kierrätys
Litiumioniakkut tulee hävittää paikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti. Älä hävitä akkua kotitalousjätteenä.
Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen kierrätyskeskukseen tai valtuutettuun keräyspisteeseen oikeaa hävittämistä varten.

Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttä asiakastukeen.

Yhteystiedot
Lisäavun saamiseksi ota yhteyttä asiakastukitiimiimme.
Sähköposti: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Verkkosivusto: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Osoite: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

MATKALUKITUS:
Lukituksen avaamiseksi pidä ylä- ja keskipainikkeita painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan. Värinä ja LED-valot vilkkuvat kahdesti, mikä osoittaa, 
että laite on avattu. Lukitaksesi laitteen, pidä samoja painikkeita painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan. Värinä ja LED-valot vilkkuvat kerran, 
mikä osoittaa, että laite on lukittu. Laite avautuu myös automaattisesti, kun latausjohto irrotetaan.

VÄRINÄ (3 TEHOA + 7 KUVIOTA)
Pidä VÄRINÄ-painiketta painettuna aloittaaksesi värinän.
Paina uudelleen selataksesi 3 tehotasoa ja 7 värinäkuviota.
Pidä painiketta painettuna sammuttaaksesi värinän.

SONIX TYÖNTÖLIIKE (3 NOPEUTTA + 4 KUVIOTA)
Pidä TYÖNTÖ-painiketta painettuna aloittaaksesi liikkeen.
Paina uudelleen selataksesi 3 nopeutta ja 4 liikekuviota.
Pidä painiketta painettuna sammuttaaksesi liikkeen.

KLITORISSTIMULAATTORI (3 TEHOA + 7 KUVIOTA)
Pidä STIMULAATIO-painiketta painettuna aloittaaksesi liikkeen.
Paina uudelleen selataksesi 3 tehotasoa ja 7 stimulaatiokuviota.
Pidä painiketta painettuna sammuttaaksesi stimulaation.

Nauti kaikista toiminnoista yhdessä tai erikseen!
Kokeile ja yhdistä toimintoja luodaksesi omia nautintoyhdistelmiäsi. Mahdollisuudet ovat rajattomat!

LATAUSOHJEET:
Silicone Sonix Thruster on ladattavissa USB:llä ja mukana tulee magneettinen latausjohto. Lataus kestää noin 160 minuuttia, ja 
täyteen ladattuna se kestää noin 60 minuuttia.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET:
Puhdista käytön jälkeen antibakteerisella puhdistusaineella ja lämpimällä vedellä.
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Svenska
Bruksanvisning och säkerhetsguide för produkter med litiumjonbatterier
Introduktion
Tack för att du har köpt vår produkt. Denna bruksanvisning innehåller viktig säkerhetsinformation och användningsriktlinjer för produkter 
med litiumjonbatterier. Läs denna manual noggrant innan du använder produkten för att säkerställa optimal prestanda och säkerhet.

Användning

Säkerhetsinformation
Litiumjonbatterier är mycket effektiva men kräver korrekt hantering för att undvika risker. Underlåtenhet att följa dessa säkerhetsriktlinjer 
kan leda till brand, explosion eller personskador.

Allmänna varningar:
Demontera inte produkten eller batteriet.
Undvik exponering för eld, temperaturer över 60°C eller vatten.
Punktera eller krossa inte batteriet.
Förvara utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur.

Nödsituationer:
Om batteriet läcker, undvik kontakt med hud eller ögon. Skölj noggrant med vatten och sök medicinsk hjälp vid behov.
Om batteriet avger rök, gnistor eller ovanliga lukter, flytta produkten till en säker plats och kontakta räddningstjänsten.

Hantering och användning

Får:
Använd endast den medföljande laddaren och tillbehören.
Se till att produkten används inom det rekommenderade temperaturområdet (0°C till 45°C).
Hantera produkten varsamt för att undvika skador på batteriet.

Får inte:
Använd inte produkten om den är skadad eller uppsvälld.
Försök inte att reparera batteriet.
Undvik att använda produkten nära brandfarliga material.

Laddningsinstruktioner
Använd den medföljande laddaren eller en kompatibel laddare som godkänts av tillverkaren.
Anslut laddaren till ett lämpligt eluttag.
Överladda inte batteriet. Koppla bort laddaren när batteriet är fulladdat.
Undvik att ladda vid extrema temperaturer (<0°C eller >45°C).

Förvaringsriktlinjer
Förvara produkten på en sval, torr plats, borta från direkt solljus.
För långvarig förvaring, ladda batteriet till cirka 50 %.
Förvara inte produkten nära brandfarliga material.

Underhåll och skötsel
Kontrollera regelbundet om produkten och batteriet har skador.
Rengör produkten med en mjuk, torr trasa. Använd inte vatten eller kemiska rengöringsmedel.
Håll laddningsporten fri från damm och smuts.

Bortskaffning och återvinning
Litiumjonbatterier måste kasseras enligt lokala föreskrifter. Släng inte batteriet i hushållsavfallet.Kontakta din lokala återvinningsstation eller 
en auktoriserad insamlingspunkt för korrekt kassering.

Om problemet kvarstår, kontakta kundsupport.

Kontaktinformation
För ytterligare hjälp, vänligen kontakta vårt kundsupportteam.
E-post: CustomerService@pipedreamproducts.com
Webbplats: www.pipedreamproducts.com
Adress: Teerhof 59, 28199 Bremen

www.pipedreamproducts.com

RESELÅS:
För att låsa upp enheten, håll inne de övre och mellersta knapparna i 3 sekunder. Vibration och LED-ljus blinkar 2 gånger, vilket indikerar 
att enheten är upplåst. För att låsa enheten, håll inne samma knappar i 3 sekunder. Vibration och LED-ljus blinkar 1 gång, vilket visar att 
enheten är låst. Enheten låses också upp automatiskt när laddningskabeln kopplas bort.

VIBRATION (3 INTENSITETER + 7 MÖNSTER)
Håll inne VIBRATION-knappen för att starta vibration.
Tryck igen för att växla mellan 3 intensitetslägen och 7 vibrationsmönster.
Håll inne knappen för att stänga av vibrationerna.

SONIX STÖT (3 HASTIGHETER + 4 MÖNSTER)
Håll inne STÖT-knappen för att starta stötande rörelse.
Tryck igen för att växla mellan 3 hastigheter och 4 rörelsemönster.
Håll inne knappen för att stänga av stötrörelsen.

KLITORISSTIMULATOR (3 INTENSITETER + 7 MÖNSTER)
Håll inne STIMULATOR-knappen för att starta stimulering.
Tryck igen för att växla mellan 3 intensitetslägen och 7 stimuleringsmönster.
Håll inne knappen för att stänga av stimuleringen.

Njut av alla funktioner tillsammans eller var för sig!
Experimentera och kombinera funktionerna för att skapa dina egna njutningskombinationer. Möjligheterna är oändliga!

LADDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:
Din Silicone Sonix Thruster är smidigt USB-uppladdningsbar och levereras med en magnetisk laddningskabel. Laddningen tar cirka 160 
minuter, och en full laddning varar i ungefär 60 minuter.

SKÖTSELRÅD:
Rengör enkelt efter användning med antibakteriell rengöring och varmt vatten.


